

# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the  
**LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY**  
at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library  
<http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib>



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied  
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

2  
4  
6  
8  
10  
12  
14  
16  
18  
20  
22  
24  
26  
28  
30  
32  
34  
36  
38  
40  
42  
44  
46  
48

STATE OF MAINE  
SENATE  
115TH LEGISLATURE  
FIRST REGULAR SESSION

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to S.P. 451, L.D. 1227, Bill, "An Act to Amend the Schedule of Fees for Permits, Licenses and Certificates Issued by the Department of Public Safety"

Amend the bill in section 1 in the first paragraph in the first line (page 1, line 6 in L.D.) by striking out the following: "\$25" and inserting in its place the following: '\$15'

Further amend the bill in section 2 in subsection 1 in the 2nd line (page 1, line 20 in L.D.) by striking out the following: "twenty-five dollars" and inserting in its place the following: 'twenty-two dollars and fifty cents'

Further amend the bill in section 2 in subsection 2 in the last line (page 1, line 24 in L.D.) by striking out the following: "twenty-five" and inserting in its place the following: 'fifteen'

Further amend the bill in section 2 in subsection 3 in the last line (page 1, line 28 in L.D.) by striking out the following: "thirty-five" and inserting in its place the following: 'thirty'

Further amend the bill in section 3 in the first paragraph in the 11th line from the end (page 2, line 12 in L.D.) by striking out the following: "\$50" and inserting in its place the following: '\$37.50'

Further amend the bill in section 4 in that part designated "652." in the first paragraph in the 8th line from the end (page 2, line 40 in L.D.) by striking out the following: "\$50" and inserting in its place the following: '\$37.50'

Further amend the bill in section 6 in subsection 3 in the last line (page 3, line 25 in L.D.) by striking out the following: "\$30" and inserting in its place the following: '\$15'

R. of S.

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A " to S.P. 451, L.D. 1227

2 Further amend the bill by inserting at the end before the  
statement of fact the following:

4  
6 'Sec. 7. Allocation. The following funds are allocated from  
Other Special Revenue to carry out the purposes of this Act.

8 1991-92 1992-93

10 PUBLIC SAFETY, DEPARTMENT OF

12 Office of the State Fire Marshal

14 All Other \$6,048 \$8,064

16 Provides funds for general  
operating expenses.

18

20 FISCAL NOTE

22 1991-92 1992-93

24 APPROPRIATIONS/ALLOCATIONS

26 Other Funds \$6,048 \$8,064

28 REVENUES

30 Other Funds \$6,048 \$8,064

32 The increases of the fees for permits, licenses and  
34 certificates administered by the Office of the State Fire Marshal  
within the Department of Public Safety will increase dedicated  
36 revenue by \$6,048 in fiscal year 1991-92 and \$8,064 in fiscal  
of the State Fire Marshal to provide funds for general operating  
38 expenses.'

40

42 STATEMENT OF FACT

44 The bill proposed an increase in certain fees charged by the  
State Fire Marshal of up to 300%. The amendment reduces the fee  
46 increases proposed in the bill to 50% increases.

Reported by Senator Mills for the Committee on Legal Affairs.  
Reproduced and Distributed Pursuant to Senate Rule 12.  
(6/6/91) (Filing No. S-319)